
Hardin County  
Board of Adjustment  

19 August 2021 

County Government Center 
Second Floor Meeting Room 



Owner: James Howard 
 

Location A 0.422 acre site located at 8516 Hardinsburg Road, Cecilia, KY  
  
Zoned  Rural Residential (R-2) 

 
Requesting a Variance from the rear building setback for an existing 18’x36’ carport. 



8516 Hardinsburg Road 
Variance 
SUMMARY REPORT 

LISTING OF EXHIBITS 
 

A. Vicinity Map 
B. Zoning Map 
C. Aerial Photo 
D. Site Plan 
E. Photographs 
F. Analysis of the Character of the Area 
G. Analysis of other on Hardinsburg Road (KY 86) 
H. *Comprehensive Development Guide 
I. *Development Guidance System Ordinance 
* Not Provided in PowerPoint 

 





SITE 





Existing 18’x36’ carport 

1-Story Ranch (1954) 
960 sq. ft.  Carport (1954) 

528 sq. ft.  



3’ 
VARIANCE REQUEST 
• 15’ Rear Setback in R-2 
• Request is 3’ to Rear 

Property Line 
• = 12’ Variance  



960 sq. ft. house (1954) 



Looking west down Hardinsburg Road  (KY 86) 

Looking east down Hardinsburg Road  (KY 86) 



Existing block 
garage (1954) 



18’x36’ 
carport 



Structures on the 
neighbors property 



18’x36’ 
carport 









Drainage swale on 
site, runs under 
garage to a cross tile 
on Hardinsburg Road 
(KY 86) 



Accessory Structure 
encroaching rear 
setback on adjoining 
property 





5’ 

3’ 

3’ 

Analysis of the Character of the Area 
(Distances to rear property line in white) 

4’ 

7’ 

3’ 



Variances on Hardinsburg Road (KY 86) 

9 Total: 8 Approved and 1 Pending 



Proposed Amended Plat of High School 
Court Subdivision on adjoining property 

– 30’ NOLIN RECC Easement 

SITE 

30’ Nolin 
Electric 
Esmt. 



Findings necessary for Granting Variances 
KRS 100.243 and DGS 5-3(B) 

 

1. Before any variance is granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the granting of 
the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, will not alter 
the essential character of the general vicinity, will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the 
public, and will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of this 
regulation.  In making these findings, the board shall consider whether: 

  a. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally 
apply to land in the general vicinity; 

  b. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on 
the applicant; 

  c. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to 
the adoption of this regulation from which relief is sought. 

 

2. The Board shall deny any request for variance arising from circumstances that are the 
result of willful violations of this regulation by the applicant subsequent to the adoption 
of this regulation. 



  

I make a Motion to Approve the Variance with the Following Conditions: 
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the 
Standards for Variances outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 5-3(B)(1) with 
Finding of Fact: 
   
(A) The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land in the 
general vicinity;  
  
(B) The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the reasonable 
use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant;  
  
(C)The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this 
regulation from which relief is sought.  
 

 
 
 
  

Motion to Approve the proposed Variance : 
 

1. To allow for a Variance from the 15’ rear building setback line to allow for the existing 18’x36’ 
carport no closer than ____’ from the rear property line. 

2. The carport shall not be under the NOLIN RECC overhead electric line easement. 
3. A Site Plan in compliance with Section 7 of the Zoning Ordinance shall be required. 
4. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County Clerk. 
 

OR 
 

Motion to Deny 

  



Owner: Phyllis & Milton Reeves 
Applicant: Sonya Durham 

 

Location A 3 acre site located at 133 Raizor Lane, Cecilia, KY    
Zoned  Rural Residential (R-2) 

 

Requesting a Variance from the front building setback along Raizor Lane (Private 
Road - 40’ Ingress / Egress) for a proposed 28’x68’ Manufactured Home with a 6’x6’ 
Front Porch.  



133 Raizor Lane 
Variance 
SUMMARY REPORT 

LISTING OF EXHIBITS 
 

A. Vicinity Map 
B. Zoning Map 
C. Aerial Photo 
D. Site Plan 
E. Photographs 
F. Choi Estates – adjoining Plat (2005) 
G. Analysis of the Character of the Area 
H. Topography Map 
I. Rendering / Floor plan of proposed home 
J. *Comprehensive Development Guide 
K. *Development Guidance System Ordinance 
* Not Provided in PowerPoint 

 





SITE 





Proposed 28’x68’ 
Manufactured home 
with 6’x6’ Front Porch 

50’ to C/L 

VARIANCE REQUEST 
• 90’ to the Centerline of 

Raizor Lane 
• Request is 50’ to C/L of 

Raizor Lane 
• = 40’ Variance  

R-2 Zone: 
Front Setback to 
Property Line – 70’ 
 

40’ Ingress / Egress 
for Raizor Lane (20’ 
to C/L) 
 

= 90’ to C/L 

Previous Home 
(removed) 
864 sq. ft. 
doublewide (1979) 



Raizor Lane  
• Private Road – 40’ Ingress / Egress 
 

• 10’ gravel road 
 

• Total of 9 homes on Raizor Lane 



Previous doublewide and deck 
were 24’ from the c/l of road 



• 90’ to the Centerline of Raizor Lane 
• Request is 50’ to C/L of Raizor Lane 
• = 40’ Variance  





• 90’ to the Centerline of Raizor Lane 
• Request is 50’ to C/L of Raizor Lane 
• = 40’ Variance  







SITE 



Raizor Lane  
• Private Road – 40’ 

Ingress / Egress 
 

• 10’ gravel road 
 

• Total of 9 homes on 
Raizor Lane 

In 2002 Amended Plat 288 
and 350 Raizor were both on 
the same lot (Sheet #3155) 
 
In 2003 Amended Plat 508 
Raizor Lane is on a separate 
lot (Sheet #3520) 



30’ to C/L 

68’ to C/L 

42’ to C/L 

50’ to C/L 

Analysis of the Character of the Area 
(Setbacks along Raizor Lane) 





Photos from Oakwood Homes Website of 
the Proposed Manufactured Home (28’x68’ 
with a 6’x6’ front porch) 



Potential Floor Plan  



Findings necessary for Granting Variances 
KRS 100.243 and DGS 5-3(B) 

 

1. Before any variance is granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the granting of 
the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, will not alter 
the essential character of the general vicinity, will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the 
public, and will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of this 
regulation.  In making these findings, the board shall consider whether: 

  a. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally 
apply to land in the general vicinity; 

  b. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on 
the applicant; 

  c. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to 
the adoption of this regulation from which relief is sought. 

 

2. The Board shall deny any request for variance arising from circumstances that are the 
result of willful violations of this regulation by the applicant subsequent to the adoption 
of this regulation. 



  

I make a Motion to Approve the Variance with the Following Conditions: 
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the 
Standards for Variances outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 5-3(B)(1) with 
Finding of Fact: 
   
(A) The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land in the 
general vicinity;  
  
(B) The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the reasonable 
use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant;  
  
(C)The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this 
regulation from which relief is sought.  
 

 
 
 
  

Motion to Approve the proposed Variance : 
 

1. To allow for a Variance from the 70’ front building setback line (90’ to Centerline) along Raizor 
Lane to allow for the construction of a 28’x68’ Manufactured Home with a 6’x6’ Front Porch no 
closer than 50’ from the centerline of the road.  The front porch may be covered but shall not be 
enclosed. 

2. A Site Plan in compliance with Section 7 of the Zoning Ordinance shall be required. 
3. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County Clerk. 
 

OR 
 

Motion to Deny 

  



Owner: Tammy & 
Raymond Feiler 

Location A 1.515 acre site located at 210 Lea Court, Rineyville, KY and  
  known as Lot 19 of Rolling Heights Subdivision.   
Zoned  Urban Residential (R-1) 

 Requesting a Variance from the front building setback for a proposed 22’x26’ 
attached garage.  



210 Lea Court 
Variance 
SUMMARY REPORT 

LISTING OF EXHIBITS 
 

A. Vicinity Map 
B. Zoning Map 
C. Aerial Photo 
D. Plat of Rolling Heights (1996) 
E. Site Plan 
F. Photographs 
G. Analysis of other Variances in Rineyville and in Rolling Heights 
H. *Comprehensive Development Guide 
I. *Development Guidance System Ordinance 
* Not Provided in PowerPoint 

 





SITE 







Proposed 22’x26’ 
Attached Garage 

VARIANCE REQUEST 
• 40’ Front Setback in R-1 
• Request is +28’ to Front 

Property Line 
• = 12’ Variance  



Green – current 
2 car garage  
(If approved will 
be converted 
into main level 
Master Bedroom 
and Utility Room 
 
Yellow - 
Proposed 
22’x26’ Attached 
2 car garage 
 
Red line = 
Building Setback 















Variances within the Rineyville Rural Village Planning Area 

9 Total: 6 Approve, 1 Denied, 1 Withdrawn and 1 Proposed 



Other Variance in Rolling Heights 



Findings necessary for Granting Variances 
KRS 100.243 and DGS 5-3(B) 

 

1. Before any variance is granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the granting of 
the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, will not alter 
the essential character of the general vicinity, will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the 
public, and will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of this 
regulation.  In making these findings, the board shall consider whether: 

  a. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally 
apply to land in the general vicinity; 

  b. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on 
the applicant; 

  c. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to 
the adoption of this regulation from which relief is sought. 

 

2. The Board shall deny any request for variance arising from circumstances that are the 
result of willful violations of this regulation by the applicant subsequent to the adoption 
of this regulation. 



  

I make a Motion to Approve the Variance with the Following Conditions: 
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the 
Standards for Variances outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 5-3(B)(1) with 
Finding of Fact: 
   
(A) The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land in the 
general vicinity;  
  
(B) The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the reasonable 
use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant;  
  
(C)The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this 
regulation from which relief is sought.  
 

 
 
 
  

Motion to Approve the proposed Variance : 
 

1. To allow for a Variance from the 40’ front building setback line along Lea Court to allow for the 
construction of a 22’x26’ attached garage to be no closer than 28’ from the front property line. 

2. A Site Plan in compliance with Section 7 of the Zoning Ordinance shall be required. 
3. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County Clerk. 
 

OR 
 

Motion to Deny 
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